

No. 17-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GARCO CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

SECRETARY OF THE ARMY,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

STEVEN D. MEACHAM  
PEEL BRIMLEY LLP  
3333 East Serene Avenue,  
Suite 200  
Henderson, NV 89074  
(702) 990-7273

WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRYAN K. WEIR  
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC  
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY  
ANTONIN SCALIA LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT CLINIC  
3033 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(703) 243-9423  
will@consovoymccarthy.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

August 7, 2017

---

---

274712



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	2
B. Entry to Malmstrom Air Force Base.....	3
C. The Contract Dispute .....	5
D. The Administrative Appeal .....	9
E. The Federal Circuit’s Decision .....	12

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . .	14
I. Whether <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> should be overruled is an important question of federal law. . . . .	14
II. The Court should overrule <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> . . . . .	17
A. <i>Seminole Rock</i> and <i>Auer</i> were wrongly decided. . . . .	17
B. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not weigh against reconsidering these cases. . . . .	23
III. This is an ideal case for reconsidering <i>Seminole Rock/Auer</i> deference. . . . .	26
CONCLUSION . . . . .	27

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT, DATED MAY 9, 2017 . . . . .	1a
APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE ARMED SERVICES BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS, DATED JANUARY 27, 2016 . . . . .	33a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE ARMED SERVICES BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS, DATED SEPTEMBER 22, 2015 . . . . .	39a
APPENDIX D — OPINION OF THE ARMED SERVICES BOARD OF CONTRACT APPEALS, DATED JANUARY 14, 2014 . . . . .	81a
APPENDIX E — RELEVANT STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS . . . . .	100a
APPENDIX F — TESTIMONY OF MAJOR GENERAL SANDRA FINAN, DATED APRIL 9, 2014 . . . . .	109a
APPENDIX G — TESTIMONY OF MICHAEL WARD, DATED APRIL 9, 2014 . . . . .	112a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 789 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Belt v. EmCare, Inc.</i> , 444 F.3d 403 (5th Cir. 2006) .....	16, 18
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	22
<i>Cafeteria &amp; Rest. Workers Union v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	2
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	18, 20
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	14-15, 27
<i>Decker v. Nw. Env'tl. Def. Ctr.</i> , 568 U.S. 597 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fast v. Applebee's Int'l, Inc.</i> , 638 F.3d 872 (8th Cir. 2011).....	16



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012).....	18
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	16
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v.</i> <i>Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	14
<i>Freytag v. CIR</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	15
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016).....	16
<i>Gates &amp; Fox Co. v. Occupational Safety and</i> <i>Health Review Comm'n</i> , 790 F.2d 154 (D.C. Cir. 1986) .....	19
<i>General Electric Co. v. EPA</i> , 53 F.3d 1324 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....	19
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep't of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holy Trinity Church v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	25
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955).....	19
<i>INS v. Chada</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	22
<i>Martin v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Review Comm'n</i> , 499 U.S. 144 (1991).....	18
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012).....	25
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	23
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009).....	24
<i>Ohio Valley Envtl. Coal. v. Aracoma Coal Co.</i> , 556 F.3d 177 (4th Cir. 2009).....	16
<i>Oncala v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	21
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991) . . . . .	18
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Perez v. Mortg. Bankers Ass’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1199 (2015) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992) . . . . .	25
<i>Pub. Citizen v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 491 U.S. 440 (1989) . . . . .	25
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001) . . . . .	24
<i>Talk Am., Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tele. Co.</i> , 564 U.S. 50 (2011) . . . . .	1, 18, 19
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504 (1994) . . . . .	16
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940) . . . . .	25
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016) . . . . .	19

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

5 U.S.C. § 553(b)(3)(A).....15

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....2

50 U.S.C. § 797.....2, 3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.0 .....3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.1 .....3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.2 .....3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.3 .....3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.4 .....3

32 C.F.R. § 809a.5 .....3

48 C.F.R. § 52.222-3 .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

3 Richard J. Pierce, Jr., *Administrative Law Treatise* § 6.8 (5th ed. 2010).....15

*Examining the Federal Regulatory System to Improve Accountability, Transparency and Integrity: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary*, 114th Cong. 1 (2015).....14

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Lisa Schultz Bressman, <i>Beyond Accountability: Arbitrariness and Legitimacy in the Administrative State</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 461 (2003) .....	16
Richard B. Stewart & Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Public Programs and Private Rights</i> , 95 Harv. L. Rev. 1193 (1982) .....	15
S. Ct. R. 10(c) .....	14
S. Doc. No. 77-8, <i>Administrative Procedures in Government Agencies</i> (1941) .....	15
